VLLAGE OF HAINES JUNCTION

Bylaw No. 364 - 20

A Bylaw to Establish an Emergency Measures Commission

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, being Chapter 154 of the Revised Statutes of the Yukon, 2002 and amendments thereto, Section 192 provides that a council shall establish an Emergency Measures Commission.

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Village of Haines Junction, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1.0 Short Title

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the Village of Haines Junction Emergency Measures Commission Bylaw.

2 Gender Neutral Language

2.1. The pronoun "his" is used for convenience and is deemed to be gender neutral.

3.0 Governing Provisions

3.1 This Bylaw is governed by the definitions and provisions of the Yukon Municipal Act and Yukon Civil Emergency Measures Act

4.0 Creation of Emergency Measures Commission

4.1. The Emergency Measurers Commission is hereby established and shall be referred to as the Village of Haines Junction Emergency Measures Commission.

5.0 Appointment of Members

- 5.1 The Mayor and the Chief Administrative Officer are the appointed members of the Village of Haines Junction Emergency Measures Commission.
- 5.2 Should either the Mayor or the Chief Administrative Office be not able or not be prepared to act as member of the Emergency Measures Commission, the Deputy Mayor is appointed to the Emergency Measures Commission.

6.0 Responsibility of Commission

- 6.1 The Commission shall effectively implement the Village of Haines Junction Municipal Emergency Plan Bylaw as amended from time to time.
- 6.2 The Commission is authorized to incur liabilities within the amounts included therefor in the annual budget.

- 7.0 Effective Date
- 7.1 This Bylaw will come into effect on the date of Adoption.
- 8.0. Readings
- 8.1 Read a first time this 25th day of March, 2020.
- 8.2 Read a second time this 25th day of March, 2020.
- 8.3 Read a third time and adopted this 8th day of April, 2020.

Thomas Eckervogt, Mayor

Dan Rodin, Chief Administrative Officer